Exhibit 26 presents a sensitivity analysis of net returns to oil palm producers based on
total costs as calculated in the 2019 study, with FFB yields fluctuating from -30% to +40%
of the 2018 national average of 24.0 tons of FFB/ha.40 of the FEDEPALMA study’s sample
of producers using good agricultural practices, and prices fluctuating from USD 500/MT
to USD 700/MT of CPO. As is evident, at prices less than USD 500/MT of CPO, yields must
increase over the 2018 average by a minimum of 10% just to break even, and by nearly 30%
to approximate the level of returns enjoyed in 2018 when the average indicator price was
USD609. Given Colombia’s overall average yield for all oil palm plantations, including oil palm
trees of varying ages, of 16.2 tons of FFB/ha,LXXXVI it is clear that most oil palm producers were
losing money on a full cost basis at average indicator prices below USD 700. The prospect of
prices remaining below USD 600/MT for the foreseeable future poses a serious threat to all
but the most progressive oil palm producers in Colombia.

Exhibit 26: Sensitivity analysis of economic returns to oil palm producers41

Avg. yield of adult oil palm

RFF/ha % +/- 2018
-30%

16.8 19.2 21.6 24 26.4 28.8 31.2 37.0

-20% -10% 2018 +10% +20% +30% +40%

Costo RFF/t (USD) 127.39 111.46 99.08 89.17 81.06 74.31 68.59 57.90

Indicator price/
MT of CPO (USD)

Price/MT FFB
to producers* (USD) Net return to oil palm producer per MT of FFB (USD)

500 85.00 (42.39) (26.46) (14.08) (4.17) 3.94 10.69 16.41 27.10

550 93.50 (33.89) (17.96) (5.58) 4.33 12.44 19.19 24.91 35.60

600 102.00 (25.39) (9.46) 2.92 12.83 20.94 27.69 33.41 44.10

609 103.55 (23.86) (7.93) 4.45 14.36 22.47 29.22 34.94 45.63

650 110.50 (16.89) (0.96) 11.42 21.33 29.44 36.19 41.91 52.60

700 119.00 (8.39) 7.54 19.92 29.83 37.94 44.69 50.41

*17% of indicator price

Description: Exhibit 26 shows that FFB yields have fluctuated between -30% and +40% of the 2018 national average of 24 tons FFB/
ha for the sample of producers in the Fedepalma study using good agricultural practices. Prices fluctuate from USD 500/MT to USD
700/MT of CPO. At prices below USD 500 MT CPO, returns must increase over the 2018 average by a minimum of 10% just to break
even, and by almost 30% to approach the level of returns enjoyed in 2018, when the average indicator price was USD 609.
Source: Palma Futuro

Cash costs and returns
While FEDEPALMA’s production cost study calculates the full economic production costs, of